## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

1STEXTRA REGULAR SESSION, 1997

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 110

(By Delegate	[By Request of the Executive]	, )
Passed	April 20,	1997
In Effect	From	Passage
and C		

RECEIVED

97 APR 28 CT 4: 58

GENCLUT LICELY VEN SA
STORFUP STRUCT

## **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 110

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Ashley)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed April 20, 1997; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, in the amount of one million dollars from the bureau of environment, division of environmental protection, solid waste reclamation and environmental response fund, account no. 3332, fiscal year 1997, organization 0313, and making a supplementary appropriation to the bureau of environment, solid waste management board, account no. fund 3288, fiscal year 1997, organization 0312, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven.

Whereas, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the bureau of environment, division of environmental protection, solid waste reclamation and environmental response fund, account no. fund 3332, fiscal year 1997, organization 0313, exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the account was established; and

Whereas, It thus appears from the provisions of this legislation that there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds available for appropriation in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24 25

26

hundred ninety-seven, to the bureau of environment, division of environmental protection, solid waste reclamation and environmental response fund, account no. fund 3332, fiscal year 1997, organization 0313, be decreased by expiring the amount one million dollars to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation to the bureau of environment, solid waste management board, account no. fund 3288, fiscal year 1997, organization 0312, by one million dollars as follows:

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS. 1 Section 3. Appropriations from other funds. 2 5m/s 864 477—Solid Waste Management Board 3 (WV Code Chapter 20) 4 5 Account No. Fund 3288 FY 1997 Org 0312 6 7 General 8 Act-Revenue 9 ivity Fund 10 4 Landfill Assistance . . . . . . . . . . . . 488 \$1,000,000 11 Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropri-12

Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for Landfill Assistance (fund 3288, activity 488) at the close of the fiscal year 1996-97 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1997-98.

The purpose of this bill is to expire one million dollars to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, and to supplement the bureau of environment, solid waste management board, account no. fund 3288, fiscal year 1997, organization 0312, in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, by adding one million dollars to the existing appropriation for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven. The appropriation is to be used to make a loan or loans for land-fill assistance.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee  Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.  Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates  Of Contline  President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within water personed this the 25th day of Opril , 1997.
Danden

® GCN 326-0

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR
Date 4/25/97
Time 2:20pm